MODELLS SPORTING GOODS EDI SPECIFICATIONS
4010V810 (004010VICS) 1 March 3, 2006
810 Invoice
Functional Group ID=IN
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Invoice Transaction
Set (810) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. The transaction set can be
used to provide for customary and established business and industry practice relative to the billing for goods and

IF 3 DIGIT DEPT PREFIX IS NOT PRESENT, MUST SEND REF
SEGMENT WITH A QUALIFIER OF DP.
 BIG07 640 Transaction Type Code O  ID 2/2
 Code specifying the type of transaction
  CA  Cash
  PB  Partial Bill
 BIG08 353 Transaction Set Purpose Code O  ID 2/2
 Code identifying purpose of transaction set
  00  Original
  07  Duplicate
  CO  Corrected
MODELLS SPORTING GOODS EDI SPECIFICATIONS
4010V810 (004010VICS) 7 March 3, 2006
 Segment: REF Reference Identification
 Position: 050
 Loop:
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 12
 Purpose: To specify identifying information
 Comments:
Notes:  EXAMPLE: REF*DP*035~
                   REF*IV*987654321-00
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M  ID 2/3
 Code qualifying the Reference Identification
  DP  Department Number
  IV  Seller's Invoice Number
>> REF02 127 Reference Identification X  AN 1/30
 Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
MODELLS SPORTING GOODS EDI SPECIFICATIONS
4010V810 (004010VICS) 8 March 3, 2006
 Segment: PER Administrative Communications Contact
 Position: 060
 Loop:
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 3
 Purpose: To identify a person or office to whom administrative communications should be directed
 Comments:
Notes:  EXAMPLE:  PER*CR*JOHNPUBLIC*TE*12128221000~
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M PER01 366 Contact Function Code M  ID 2/2
 Code identifying the major duty or responsibility of the person or group named
  CR  Customer Relations
  SR  Sales Representative or Department
 PER02 93 Name O  AN 1/20
 Free-form name
 PER03 365 Communication Number Qualifier X  ID 2/2
 Code identifying the type of communication number
  TE  Telephone
 PER04 364 Communication Number X  AN 1/20
 Complete communications number including country or area code when
applicable
MODELLS SPORTING GOODS EDI SPECIFICATIONS
4010V810 (004010VICS) 9 March 3, 2006
 Segment: N1 Name
 Position: 070
 Loop: N1        Optional (Must Use)
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Optional (Must Use)
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
 Comments: 1 This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing
organizational identification. To obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104) must
provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction processing party.
  2 N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
Notes:  EXAMPLE:  N1*VN*YOUR COMPANY*92*XXXXXX~    (mandatory)

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
 ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O  ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of payment terms
  01  Basic
  02  End of Month (EOM)
  05  Discount Not Applicable
  12  10 Days After End of Month (10 EOM)
  24  Anticipation
 A discount allowance given when an invoice is paid
before its due date (anticipation = (agreed rate/365) x
invoice amount x number of days early)
 ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O  ID 1/2
 Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
  1  Ship Date
  2  Delivery Date
  3  Invoice Date
  7  Effective Date
M ITD06 446 Terms Net Due Date M  DT 8/8
 Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O  N0 1/3
 Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
>> ITD12 352 Description O  AN 1/20
 A free-form description to clarify the related data elements and their content
MODELLS SPORTING GOODS EDI SPECIFICATIONS
4010V810 (004010VICS) 13 March 3, 2006
 Segment: DTM Date/Time Reference
 Position: 140
 Loop:
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 10
 Purpose: To specify pertinent dates and times
 Comments:
Notes:  EXAMPLE:  DTM*011*20010715~
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M  ID 3/3
 Code specifying type of date or time, or both date and time
  011  Shipped
>> DTM02 373 Date X  DT 8/8
 Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
MODELLS SPORTING GOODS EDI SPECIFICATIONS
4010V810 (004010VICS) 14 March 3, 2006
 Segment: FOB F.O.B. Related Instructions
 Position: 150
 Loop:
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To specify transportation instructions relating to shipment
 Comments:
Notes:  EXAMPLE:  FOB*PC*WH*MODELLS DC~
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M FOB01 146 Shipment Method of Payment M  ID 2/2
 Code identifying payment terms for transportation charges
  CC  Collect
  CF  Collect, Freight Credited Back to Customer
  PC  Prepaid but Charged to Customer
  PO  Prepaid Only
  PP  Prepaid (by Seller)
 FOB02 309 Location Qualifier X  ID 1/2
 Code identifying type of location
  FA  Factory
  WH  Warehouse
 FOB03 352 Description O  AN 1/30
 A free-form description to clarify the related data elements and their content
MODELLS SPORTING GOODS EDI SPECIFICATIONS
4010V810 (004010VICS) 15 March 3, 2006

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
 CAD01 91 Transportation Method/Type Code O  ID 1/2
 Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
  H  Customer Pickup
  M  Motor (Common Carrier)
  T  Best Way (Shippers Option)
 CAD04 140 Standard Carrier Alpha Code X  ID 2/4
 Standard Carrier Alpha Code
 CAD05 387 Routing X  AN 1/35
 Free-form description of the routing or requested routing for shipment, or the
originating carrier's identity
 CAD07 128 Reference Identification Qualifier O  ID 2/3
 Code qualifying the Reference Identification
  BM  Bill of Lading Number
  CN  Carrier's Reference Number (PRO/Invoice)
 CAD08 127 Reference Identification X  AN 1/20
 Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
MODELLS SPORTING GOODS EDI SPECIFICATIONS
4010V810 (004010VICS) 21 March 3, 2006
 Segment: SAC Service, Promotion, Allowance, or Charge Information
 Position: 040
 Loop: SAC        Optional
 Level: Summary
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To request or identify a service, promotion, allowance, or charge; to specify the amount
or percentage for the service, promotion, allowance, or charge
 Comments: 1 SAC04 may be used to uniquely identify the service, promotion, allowance, or
charge. In addition, it may be used in conjunction to further the code in SAC02.
  2 In some business applications, it is necessary to advise the trading partner of the
actual dollar amount that a particular allowance, charge, or promotion was based on
to reduce ambiguity. This amount is commonly referred to as "Dollar Basis
Amount". It is represented in the SAC segment in SAC10 using the qualifier "DO" -
Dollars in SAC09.
Notes:  EXAMPLE:  SAC*A*C000****3*10*****02***10% DISCOUNT OFF INVOICE~
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
 SAC01 248 Allowance or Charge Indicator O  ID 1/1
 Code which indicates an allowance or charge for the service specified
  A  Allowance
  C  Charge
 SAC02 1300 Service, Promotion, Allowance, or Charge Code X  ID 4/4
 Code identifying the service, promotion, allowance, or charge
  A260  Advertising Allowance
  C000  Defective Allowance
  D240  Freight
  E740  New Store Allowance
  E750  New Store Discount
  I570  Warehouse
M SAC05 610 Amount M  N2 1/15
 Monetary amount
 SAC06 378 Allowance/Charge Percent Qualifier X  ID 1/1
 Code indicating on what basis allowance or charge percent is calculated
  3  Discount/Gross
  4  Discount/Net
 SAC07 332 Percent X  R 1/6
 Percent expressed as a percent
 SAC11 380 Quantity O  R 1/15
 Numeric value of quantity
 SAC12 331 Allowance or Charge Method of Handling Code O  ID 2/2
 Code indicating method of handling for an allowance or charge
  01  Bill Back
  02  Off Invoice
  04  Credit Customer Account
  05  Charge to be Paid by Vendor
  06  Charge to be Paid by Customer
 SAC15 352 Description X  AN 1/30
 A free-form description to clarify the related data elements and their content
MODELLS SPORTING GOODS EDI SPECIFICATIONS
4010V810 (004010VICS) 22 March 3, 2006